April 01, 2015 FVTPL FVTOCI Amortised
Cost

Total Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Financial assets
Loans  -  -  2,447  2,447  -  -  -  -
Current investments  1,018  -  -  1,018  1,018  -  -  1,018
Trade receivables  -  -  5,033  5,033  -  -  -  -
Cash and bank balances  -  -  6,602  6,602  -  -  -  -
Other financial asset  -  169  811  980  -  169  -  169

 1,018  169  14,893  16,080  1,018  169  -  1,187
Financial liabilities
Borrowings  -  -  675  675  -  -  -  -
Trade payables  -  -  3,008  3,008  -  -  -  -
Other financial liabilities  -  -  1,391  1,391  -  -  -  -

 -  -  5,074  5,074  -  -  -  -

|   Ahead of the curve | Annual Report 2017208

B. Measurement of fair values

Fair value of liquid mutual funds are based on quoted price. Derivative financial instruments are valued based on quoted prices for similar assets and
liabilities in active markets or inputs that are directly or indirectly observable in the market place.

Sensitivity analysis

For the fair values of forward contracts of foreign currencies, reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the significant observable inputs,
holding other inputs constant, would have the following effects.

Significant observable inputs March 31, 2017
Profit or (loss)

March 31, 2016
Profit or (loss)

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Spot rate of the foreign currency (1% movement)  (31)  31  (1)  1

Interest rates (100 bps movement)  (38)  38  (27)  27

C.  Financial risk management

The Company has exposure to the following risks arising from financial instruments:

- Credit risk

- Liquidity risk

- Market risk

Risk management framework

The Company’s risk management is carried out by the treasury department under policies approved by the Board of Directors. The Board provides written
principles for overall risk management, as well as policies covering specific areas, such as foreign exchange risk, interest rate risk, credit risk, use of derivative
and non-derivative financial instruments and investment of excess liquidity.

(i)  Credit risk

[…]

Financial liabilities
Long-term borrowings  (1,296)  -  -  (1,296)
Short-term borrowings  -  -  -  -
Trade payables  (620)  (81)  (4)  (705)
Other current financial liabilities  (154)  (99)  (30)  (283)
Net assets/(liabilities)  6,185  267  (15)  6,437

March 31, 2016 USD EUR Others Total

Financial assets

Loans  -  -  -  -

Trade receivables  2,696  222  -  2,918

Cash and cash equivalents  2,062  302  14  2,378

Other non-current financial assets  -  -  -  -

Other current financial assets  600  -  -  600

Financial liabilities

Long-term borrowings  (1,326)  -  -  (1,326)

Short-term borrowings  (2,253)  -  -  (2,253)

Trade payables  (951)  (86)  (10)  (1,047)

Other current financial liabilities  (117)  -  (6)  (123)

Net assets/(liabilities)  711  438  (2)  1,147

|   Ahead of the curve | Annual Report 2017210

Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated financial instruments and the impact on other
components of equity arises from foreign exchange forward/option contracts designated as cash flow hedges.

Particulars Impact on profit or loss Impact on other
components of equity

March 31, 2017 March 31, 2016 March 31, 2017 March 31, 2016

USD Sensitivity

INR/USD - Increase by 1%  62  7  31  6

INR/USD - Decrease by 1%  (62)  (7)  (31)  (6)

EUR Sensitivity

INR/EUR - Increase by 1%  3  4  3  4

INR/EUR - Decrease by 1%  (3)  (4)  (3)  (4)

Derivative financial instruments

The following table gives details in respect of outstanding foreign exchange forward and option contracts:

Particulars March 31, 2017 March 31, 2016

(in Million)

Foreign exchange forward contracts to buy  -  USD 25

 -  (INR 1,656)

European style option contracts with periodical maturity dates USD 44  USD 59

 (INR 2,844)  (INR 3,903)

European style option contracts with periodical maturity dates  EUR 6  EUR 12

(INR 434) (INR 899)

Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

The Company’s main interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings with variable rates, which expose the Company to cash flow interest rate risk. During
the year ended March 31, 2017 and March 31, 2016 the Company’s borrowings at variable rate were mainly denominated in USD.

[…]

retrospective application is impracticable.

Accordingly, the Company has determined the classification of financial assets based on facts and circumstances that exist on the date of transition.
Measurement of the financial assets accounted at amortised cost has been done retrospectively except where the same is impracticable.

(3)  Hedge accounting

Hedge accounting can only be applied prospectively from the transition date to transactions that satisfy the hedge accounting criteria in Ind AS 109,
Financial Instruments, at the date of transition. Hedging relationships cannot be designated retrospectively, and the supporting documentation cannot be
created retrospectively. As a result, only hedging relationships that satisfied the hedge accounting criteria as on the date of transition are reflected as hedges
in the consolidated financial statements under Ind AS.

|   Ahead of the curve | Annual Report 2017212

(B)  Reconciliations

The following reconciliations provides the effect of transition to Ind AS from previous GAAP in accordance with Ind AS 101 - First-time adoption of Ind AS.

(i)  Reconciliation of equity as at April 01, 2015

Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment  8,986  (459)  8,527

Capital work-in-progress  576  -  576

Investment property  -  459  459

Intangible assets  157 (1)  156

Financial assets

(i) Investments  804  31,688  32,492

(ii) Loans  2,447  -  2,447

(iii) Other financial assets  1,032  (659)  373

Income-tax asset (net)  462  (47)  415

Other non-current assets  1,465  6  1,471

Total non-current assets  15,929  30,987  46,916

Current assets

Inventories  4,063  296  4,359

Financial assets

(i) Investments  843  175  1,018

(ii) Trade receivables  5,551  (518)  5,033

(iii) Cash and cash equivalents  3,159  60  3,219

(iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above  3,053  330  3,383

(v) Other financial assets  494  113  607

Other current assets  196  (2)  194

Total current assets  17,359  454  17,813

TOTAL  33,288  31,441  64,729

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Equity share capital  1,000  -  1,000

Other equity  24,844  31,497  56,341

Total equity  25,844  31,497  57,341

Non-current Liabilities

Financial liabilities

(i) Borrowings  114  -  114

(ii) Other financial liabilities  6  -  6

Provisions  -  -  -

Deferred tax liability (net)  326  (44)  282

Other non-current liabilities  1,358  (453)  905

Total non-current Liabilities  1,804  (497)  1,307

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities

(i) Borrowings  561  -  561

(ii) Trade payables  3,008  -  3,008

(iii) Other financial liabilities  1,385  -  1,385

Provisions  195  130  325

Income-tax liability (net)  273  311  584

Other current liabilities  218  -  218

Total current liabilities  5,640  441  6,081

TOTAL  33,288  31,441  64,729

(THIS SPACE HAS BEEN INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK)

Biocon Limited

213Financial Report   |

(ii)  Reconciliation of equity as at March 31, 2016

Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment  9,035  (439)  8,596

Capital work-in-progress  1,723  -  1,723

Investment property  -  439  439

Intangible assets  342  -  342

Financial assets

(i) Investments  4,587  27,519  32,106

(ii) Loans  1,584  -  1,584

(iii) Other financial assets  1,307  (637)  670

Income-tax asset (net)  462  (34)  428

Other non-current assets  1,384  (2)  1,382

Total non-current assets  20,424  26,846  47,270

Current assets

Inventories  4,675  371  5,046

Financial assets

(i) Investments  5,941  42  5,983

(ii) Trade receivables  5,731  (693)  5,038

(iii) Cash and cash equivalents  2,860  43  2,903

(iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above  3,103  424  3,527

(v) Other financial assets  990  -  990

Other current assets  224  -  224

Total current assets  23,524  187  23,711

TOTAL  43,948  27,033  70,981

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Equity share capital  1,000  -  1,000

Other equity  31,885  27,081  58,966

Total equity  32,885  27,081  59,966

Non-current Liabilities

Financial liabilities

(i) Borrowings  1,365  -  1,365

(ii) Other financial liabilities  4  3  7

Provisions  95  -  95

Deferred tax liability (net)  255  (246)  9

Other non-current liabilities  1,236  (323)  913

Total non-current liabilities  2,955  (566)  2,389

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities

(i) Borrowings  2,255  -  2,255

(ii) Trade payables  3,943  1  3,944

(iii) Other financial liabilities  901  9  910

Provisions  155  130  285

Income-tax liability (net)  351  378  729

Other current liabilities  503  -  503

Total current liabilities  8,108  518  8,626

TOTAL  43,948  27,033  70,981

(THIS SPACE HAS BEEN INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK)

|   Ahead of the curve | Annual Report 2017214

(iii)  Reconciliation of Statement of profit and loss for the year ended March 31, 2016

Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

Income

Revenue from operations  23,236  118  23,354

Other income  1,841  (110)  1,731

Total income  25,077  8  25,085

Expenses

Cost of raw materials and packing materials consumed  9,478  1  9,479

Purchases of traded goods  760  -  760

Changes in inventories of traded goods, finished goods and work-in-progress  (288)  (76)  (364)

Excise duty  -  336  336

Employee benefits expense  3,187  32  3,219

Finance costs  9  10  19

Other expenses  5,754  -  5,754

Depreciation and amortisation expense  1,310  87  1,397

 20,210  390  20,600

Less: Recovery of product development costs from co-development partners (net)  (48)  -  (48)

Total expenses  20,162  390  20,552

Profit before tax and exceptional item  4,915  (382)  4,533

Exceptional items, net  5,230  (4,169)  1,061

Profit before tax  10,145  (4,551)  5,594

Tax expense

Current tax  2,128  47  2,175

Deferred tax  (71)  (196)  (267)

Total tax expense  2,057  (149)  1,908

Profit for the year  8,088  (4,402)  3,686

Other comprehensive income/(expense)

(i)  Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss

Re-measurement on defined benefit plans  -  (16)  (16)

Income tax effect  -  6  6

 -  (10)  (10)

(ii)  Items that will be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss

Effective portion of gains/(losses) on hedging instrument in cash flow hedges  -  -  -

Income tax effect  -  -  -

 -  -  -

Other comprehensive income/(expense) for the year, net of taxes  -  (10)  (10)

Total comprehensive income for the year  8,088  (4,412)  3,676

(THIS SPACE HAS BEEN INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK)

[…]

Current investments  2,478  -  -  2,478  2,478  -  -  2,478

Trade receivables  -  -  6,833  6,833  -  -  -  -

Cash and cash equivalents  -  -  4,575  4,575  -  -  -  -

Other bank balances  -  -  4,629  4,629  -  -  -  -

Other financial assets  -  -  661  661  -  -  -  -

 2,881  821  16,698  20,400  2,478  1,224  -  3,702

Financial liabilities

Borrowings  -  -  10,281  10,281  -  -  -  -

Trade payables  -  -  4,126  4,126  -  -  -  -

Derivative liability  302  -  -  302  -  302  -  302

Other financial liabilities  -  -  4,422  4,422  -  -  -  -

 302  -  18,829  19,131  -  302  -  302

Biocon Limited & Subsidiaries

259Financial Report   |

B. Measurement of fair values

Fair value of liquid mutual funds are based on quoted price. Derivative financial instruments are valued based on quoted prices for similar assets and
liabilities in active markets or inputs that are directly or indirectly observable in the market place.

Sensitivity analysis

For the fair values of forward contracts of foreign currencies, reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the significant observable inputs,
holding other inputs constant, would have the following effects.

March 31, 2017
Profit or (loss)

March 31, 2016
Profit or (loss)

Significant observable inputs Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Spot rate of the foreign currency (1% movement)  (222)  223  (173)  187

Interest rates (100 bps movement)  (312)  312  (215)  215

C. Financial risk management

The Group has exposure to the following risks arising from financial instruments:

-  Credit risk

-  Liquidity risk

-  Market risk

Risk management framework

 The Group’s risk management is carried out by the treasury department under policies approved by the Board of Directors. The Board provides written
principles for overall risk management, as well as policies covering specific areas, such as foreign exchange risk, interest rate risk, credit risk, use of derivative
and non-derivative financial instruments and investment of excess liquidity.

(i) Credit risk